Loans and borrowings – 2,000 – 2,000

Variable rate instruments

Loans and borrowings 19,360 3,660 – –

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not

affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or

loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency

exchange rates, remain constant.

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 30 June 2018

ICP LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

2018 ANNUAL REPORT104

23 Financial risk management (Continued)

Risk management framework (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (Continued)

Profit or loss

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

S$’000 S$’000

Group

30 June 2018

Variable rate instruments – loans and borrowings (194) 194

30 June 2017

Variable rate instruments – loans and borrowings (37) 37

Foreign currency risk

The Group has no significant foreign currency denominated financial assets or liabilities except for other

receivables and loans and borrowings. The Group does not use any financial instruments to hedge its exposure

to foreign currency risk. The currencies in which these transactions primarily are denominated are in Malaysia

Ringgit (MYR) and Hong Kong Dollar (HKD).

The Group and Company’s exposures to the foreign currency in Singapore Dollar equivalent are as follows:

2018 2017

MYR HKD MYR HKD

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Group

Other receivables – non current – 1,473 – 332